

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW No. 1154-2010

To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 27, Council Procedures, Chapter 150, Municipal Law Enforcement Officers, Chapter 608, Parks, Chapter 903, Parking for Persons with Disabilities, Chapter 915, Parking on Private or Municipal Property, Chapter 918, Parking on Residential Front Yards and Boulevards, Chapter 925, Permit Parking, former City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 400, Traffic and Parking, former Metropolitan Toronto By-law No. 85-90, being a by-law "To authorize certain on-street parking of vehicles operated by or for physically disabled persons", former City of Scarborough By-law No. 23059, being a by-law "To authorize certain on-street parking of vehicles operated by or for disabled persons", former City of Scarborough By-law No. 24032, being a by-law "To regulate parking for disabled person parking permit holders", former Borough of East York By-law No. 34-93, being a by-law "To provide for disabled person parking permit holders", former Borough of East York By-law No. 122-93, being a by-law "To licence and regulate boulevard parking in residential areas", former City of North York By-law No. 31770, being a by-law "To regulate parking for disabled person parking permit holders", former City of York Municipal Code Chapter 965, Parking-Disabled-Off-Street, former City of York Municipal Code Chapter 966, Parking-Disabled-Off-Street, former City of Etobicoke Municipal Code Chapter 183, Parking, and former City of Etobicoke Municipal Code Chapter 240, Traffic, to refer a System of Accessible Parking, Accessible Parking Permits and Persons with a Disability.

WHEREAS under sections 7 and 8 of the *City of Toronto Act, 2006*, the City may pass by-laws in respect of the health, safety and well-being of persons and the economic, social and environmental well-being of the City; and

WHEREAS the City has previously passed by-laws to provide for and to regulate disabled parking in the City of Toronto; and

WHEREAS the *Good Government Act*, S.O. 2009, c. 33, has amended both the *Highway Traffic Act* and the *City of Toronto Act, 2006*, to replace references to disabled parking and a disabled parking permit with references to accessible parking and an accessible parking permit; and

WHEREAS Section 80 of the Act now requires the sole manner of identifying vehicles with respect to a by-law of the City establishing a system of accessible parking for persons with a disability in the City of Toronto to be an accessible parking permit issued under and displayed in accordance with the *Highway Traffic Act* and the regulations made thereunder; and

WHEREAS under § 169-26B of Municipal Code Chapter 169, Officials, City, the City Solicitor, in consultation with the City Clerk, may submit bills directly to Council to make technical amendments to the Municipal Code and other by-laws to update the by-laws to refer to current statutory provisions;

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

1. Chapter 27, Council Procedures, of The City of Toronto Municipal Code is amended by deleting Section 27-152B(2)(b)[4] and substituting the following:

"[4] Accessible parking for persons with a disability, meter parking;"
2. Chapter 150, Municipal Law Enforcement Officers, of The City of Toronto Municipal Code is amended by deleting Section 150-17B and substituting the following:

"B. A vehicle parked in a parking space designated as accessible parking for persons with a disability in contravention of a municipal by-law;"
3. Chapter 608, Parks, of The City of Toronto Municipal Code is amended by deleting Section 608-27D and substituting the following:

"D. Stop or park a vehicle in a parking space designated as accessible parking for persons with a disability, unless an accessible parking permit issued in accordance with the provisions of the Act is properly displayed on or in the vehicle;"
4. Chapter 903, Parking for Persons with Disabilities, of The City of Toronto Municipal Code is amended as follows:
 - A. By deleting the definition of "Designated Parking Space" provided in Section 903-2 and substituting the following:

"DESIGNATED PARKING SPACE:
 - A. An off-street parking space having a width of at least 3.65 metres, designated for the use of persons with a disability, and identified by an official accessible parking permit sign in accordance with the Technical Guidelines set out in Schedule I to this chapter; or
 - B. An on-street parking space bounded on either side by an official accessible parking permit sign."
 - B. By deleting the definition of "Official Sign" provided in Section 903-2 and substituting the following:

"OFFICIAL SIGN — Any sign prescribed by the *Highway Traffic Act* for identifying a designated parking space or a loading zone for persons with a disability."

- C. By deleting the definition of "Permit" provided in Section 903-2 and substituting the following:

"PERMIT:

- A. A current and valid accessible parking permit issued by the Ministry of Transportation under the provisions of the *Highway Traffic Act*; or
 - B. A current and valid permit, number plate or other marker or device bearing the international symbol of access for persons with a disability which has been issued by a jurisdiction outside Ontario."
- D. Section 903-5 is amended by deleting the one occurrence of the phrase "disabled persons parking" in the section title and inserting in lieu thereof "accessible parking for persons with a disability";
- E. Section 903-6 is amended by deleting the one occurrence of the phrase "disabled parking permits" in the section title and inserting in lieu thereof "accessible parking permits";
- F. By deleting Subsection E of Section 903-6 and substituting the following:
- "E. Section § 903-6A shall not apply where the by-laws or codes of the former municipalities provide exemptions to vehicles with permits displayed when they are actively engaged in the loading or unloading of persons with a disability while in a lane designated for the use of bicycles or other classes of vehicles."
- G. Section 903-7 is amended by deleting the two occurrences of "disabled persons" in Subsection A and substituting in both cases "persons with a disability";
- H. Section 903-8 is amended by deleting the one occurrence of the phrase "parking space for the disabled" in Subsection B and inserting in lieu thereof "accessible parking space for persons with a disability";
- I. By deleting Subsection C of Section 903-8 and substituting the following:
- "C. A person who has been issued a front yard accessible parking permit under Chapter 918, Parking on Residential Front Yards and Boulevards, or for whose use that permit has been issued, shall not be entitled to obtain a designated on-street accessible parking space for persons with a disability under § 903-8B, unless that person first surrenders his or her front yard accessible parking permit."

- J. By deleting Section 903-9 and substituting the following:

"§ 903-9. Designated on-street loading zones for persons with disabilities.

No person shall park or stand a vehicle at a place marked by an official sign designating a loading zone for persons with a disability on a highway set out in Schedule III to this chapter on or at the side and between the limits during the times and days set out in Schedule III unless actively engaged in boarding or discharging disabled persons and a current valid permit has been issued to the person and the permit is properly displayed."; and

- K. By deleting Section 903-12 and substituting the following:

"§ 903-12. Technical guidelines for off-street disabled parking spaces.

Every person who is required to provide off street parking spaces to serve holders of accessible parking permits shall provide parking spaces meeting the technical guidelines set out in Schedule I to this chapter."

5. Chapter 915, Parking on Private or Municipal Property, of The City of Toronto Municipal Code is amended by deleting Subsection B of Section 915-6 and substituting the following:

"B. A vehicle parked in a parking space designated as accessible parking for persons with disabilities in contravention of a municipal by-law;"

6. Chapter 918, Parking on Residential Front Yards and Boulevards, of The City of Toronto Municipal Code is amended as follows:

- A. By deleting the definition of "Disabled Person's Parking Permit" provided in Section 918-1B;

- B. By adding the following definition to Section 918-1B in alphabetical order:

"ACCESSIBLE PARKING PERMIT — A valid accessible parking permit issued by the Ministry of Transportation under the provisions of the *Highway Traffic Act*."

- C. Section 918-7.1 is amended by deleting the one occurrence of the phrase "disabled persons" and inserting in lieu thereof "persons with a disability";

- D. By deleting Subsection A of Section 918-7.1 and substituting the following:

"A. The applicant must provide to the City of Toronto a copy of the applicant's accessible parking permit;"

E. By deleting Subsection D of Section 918-7.1 and substituting the following:

"D. The licence will automatically terminate upon the sale of the residential property at 853 Bathurst Street and/or the accessible parking permit no longer being required by or in effect for the applicant, or the applicant no longer residing at 853 Bathurst Street;"

F. By deleting Subsection E of Section 918-8 and substituting the following:

"E. The owner or occupant in possession of a valid accessible parking permit submitting an application for front yard parking under this section must permanently reside at the residential property in connection with the application being made."

G. By deleting Subsection C of Section 918-10 and substituting the following:

"C. The width of the front yard parking pad shall not be less than 2.2 metres and not more than 2.6 metres, except for a front yard parking pad licensed to the holder of an accessible parking permit which shall not be more than 3.66 metres in width;"

H. By deleting Subsection E of Section 918-18 and substituting the following:

"E. A front yard parking licence issued to the owner or occupant in possession of an accessible parking permit under this chapter shall automatically cease to remain in force, and the permission granted under it will be cancelled immediately following the cessation of permanent occupancy of the residential dwelling by a person with a disability."

I. By deleting Subsection F of Section 918-18 and substituting the following:

"F. Upon the cessation of permanent occupancy of the residential building by the owner or occupant in possession of an accessible parking permit, the owner of the property shall, at his or her expense, replace and restore the boulevard to a safe and proper condition to the satisfaction of the General Manager within 30 days of receiving written notice, unless subsequently approved for regular front yard parking under this chapter and pay the cost incurred by the City of removing the curb ramp."

J. By deleting Subsection G of Section 918-18 and substituting the following:

"G. A front yard parking licence issued to the holder of an accessible parking permit under this section shall be cancelled if the holder of the front yard parking licence obtains a designated on-street accessible parking space for persons with a disability."; and

- K. By deleting Subsection C of Section 918-21 and substituting the following:
- "C. An application is based on, or an applicant has, a temporary accessible parking permit."
7. Chapter 925, Permit Parking, of The City of Toronto Municipal Code is amended by deleting Subsection P of Section 925-5 and substituting the following:
- "P. A person with an accessible parking permit issued by the Ministry of Transportation shall be exempted from this chapter."
8. Municipal Code Chapter 400, Traffic and Parking, of the former City of Toronto is amended by:
- A. By deleting the definition of "Disabled Person" provided in Section 400-2(8);
- B. By adding the following definition to Section 400-2(8) in alphabetical order:
- "PERSON WITH A DISABILITY — An individual defined as such by the regulations made under the *Highway Traffic Act* and who:
- (a) Has been issued a permanent accessible parking permit under that Act; or
- (b) Operates or is transported in a vehicle displaying an accessible parking permit issued under that Act."
- C. By deleting Subsection (10) of Section 400-2 and substituting the following:
- "(10) As used in § 400-52, the following terms shall have the meanings indicated:
- DESIGNATED PARKING SPACE — A parking space having a width of at least three and sixty-five hundredths (3.65) metres, designated for the use of disabled persons, and distinctly indicated by an accessible parking permit sign in accordance with the standards and figures established by the regulations made under the *Highway Traffic Act*.
- OFFICIAL SIGN — Any sign prescribed by the *Highway Traffic Act* and the Regulations made thereunder for identifying a designated parking space or a loading zone for persons with a disability.
- PERMIT:
- (a) An accessible parking permit issued by the Minister of Transportation under the *Highway Traffic Act*; or

- (b) A valid permit, number plate or other marker or device bearing the international symbol of access for persons with a disability which has been issued by a jurisdiction outside Ontario.

PERMIT DISPLAYED — A permit, as defined by this subsection, which is displayed on or in a vehicle, in accordance with the requirements of the *Highway Traffic Act* and the Regulations made thereunder and § 400-52."

- D. Section 400-9E is amended by deleting the one occurrence of the phrase "the disabled" in the section title and inserting in lieu thereof "persons with a disability";
- E. Section 400-9E is amended by deleting the one occurrence of the phrase "disabled person" in Subsection 400-9E(1)(b) and inserting in lieu thereof "person with a disability";
- F. Section 400-9E is amended by deleting the one occurrence of the phrase "disabled person parking permit" in Subsection 400-9E(3)(c) and inserting in lieu thereof "accessible parking permit";
- G. Section 400-21 is amended by deleting the one occurrence of the phrase "disabled person parking permit" in Subsection 400-21C(4) and inserting in lieu thereof "accessible parking permit";
- H. Section 400-35 is amended by deleting the one occurrence of the phrase "disabled person parking permit" and inserting in lieu thereof "accessible parking permit";
- I. Section 400-35.1 is amended by deleting the one occurrence of the phrase "disabled person parking permit" and inserting in lieu thereof "accessible parking permit";
- J. Section 400-35 is amended by deleting the one occurrence of the phrase "disabled person parking permit" and inserting in lieu thereof "accessible parking permit";
- K. Section 400-36 is amended by deleting the one occurrence of the phrase "disabled person parking permit" and inserting in lieu thereof "accessible parking permit";
- L. Section 400-36.1 is amended by deleting the one occurrence of the phrase "disabled person parking permit" and inserting in lieu thereof "accessible parking permit";
- M. Section 400-37 is amended by deleting the one occurrence of the phrase "disabled person parking permit" in Subsection 400-37A and inserting in lieu thereof "accessible parking permit";

N. Section 400-42 is amended by deleting the one occurrence of the phrase "disabled person parking permit" in Subsection 400-42D(1) and inserting in lieu thereof "accessible parking permit";

O. By deleting Section 400-48 and substituting the following:

"400-48. Front yard parking for persons with a disability.

A. Despite any other City by-law, front yard parking for persons with a disability, in accordance with permits issued under § 400-9E, is authorized at the locations set out in Schedule XXXVI in § 400-89.

B. When a permit has been issued under § 400-9E, the holder of the permit may use the front yard of the residential building in connection with which the permit is issued for the purposes of front yard parking in accordance with this section and the permit, but only if all of the following terms and conditions are at all times complied with:

(1) The terms and conditions in § 400-47B(1), (2), (4), (5), (8), (12), (13) and (14) apply with necessary modification.

(2) The parking area shall not be more than three and sixty-six hundredths (3.66) metres in width for one (1) motor vehicle or one (1) motorcycle or seven and thirty-two hundredths (7.32) metres in width for one (1) motor vehicle and one (1) motorcycle or any combination of them.

(3) A curb ramp for each individual parking space or pair of parking spaces, if joined side by side, shall be provided by the City, with the full cost of the installation being borne by the applicant.

C. An identifying marker required by Subsection B(1) [see § 400-47B(12)]:

(1) Shall comply with § 400-47C(1) and (2).

(2) May be cancelled and removed upon notice to the City that a person with a disability does not permanently reside within the residential building.

D. Conditions and annual charge.

(1) Section 400-47D applies with necessary modification except that § 400-47D(4) does not apply and the applicant shall comply with Subsection D(2).

(2) The applicant agrees, in writing, to pay in advance an annual charge for the use of the portion or portions of the boulevard in the

amount of eighty-four (\$84.00) dollars which rate shall automatically increase on the first day of January in each subsequent year by the percentage increase in the All Items Index of the Consumer Price Index (not seasonally adjusted) for the Toronto Census Metropolitan Area, published by Statistics Canada, during the twelve-month period ending on October 1 in the year immediately preceding the rate increase date.

- E. Section 400-47E, F, G, H, I and J applies with necessary modification.
- F. Cancellation of permission.
 - (1) A permit issued to the owner of a residential property for front yard parking for a person with a disability under this section shall automatically cease to remain in force and the permission granted under it will be cancelled immediately following the cessation of permanent occupancy of the residential dwelling by a person with a disability.
 - (2) Upon the cessation of permanent occupancy of the residential building by a person with a disability, the owner of the property shall, at his or her expense, barricade off the front yard parking site in accordance with the requirements of the Commissioner to preclude parking at this location unless subsequently approved for front yard parking by a City by-law.
 - (3) A permit issued to the holder of a permit under this section shall be cancelled if the holder of the permit obtains a designated on-street accessible parking space for persons with a disability under § 400-52G.1."
- P. Section 400-52 is amended by deleting the one occurrence of the phrase "parking spaces for disabled persons" in the section title and inserting in lieu thereof "accessible parking for persons with a disability";
- Q. Section 400-52 is amended by deleting the one occurrence of the phrase "disabled person parking permit" in subsection 400-52C and inserting in lieu thereof "accessible parking permit";
- R. Section 400-52 is amended by deleting the one occurrence of the phrase "disabled persons" in subsection 400-52C(2) and inserting in lieu thereof "persons with a disability";
- S. Section 400-52 is amended by deleting the two occurrence of the phrase "disabled persons" in subsection 400-52F(1) and substituting in both cases "persons with a disability";

- T. By deleting Subsections 400-52G, 400-52G.1, 400-52G.2 of Section 400-52 and substituting the following:

"G. Designated on-street accessible parking for persons with a disability.

No person shall park or stand or stop a vehicle at a place marked by an official sign, on a highway set out in Schedule XXXVIII in § 400-91 at the side and between the limits, during the times and days set out in Schedule XXXVIII unless a current valid permit has been issued to the person and the permit displayed.

G.1 An applicant who is the holder of a permit under the *Highway Traffic Act* may be eligible to have a designated on-street accessible parking space for persons with a disability in front or near the applicant's residence, if the on-street designation will not result in the loss of more than one on-street permit parking space under § 400-38.

G.2 No person who has been issued a permit under §§ 400-9E and 400-48, or for whose use that permit has been issued, may obtain a designated accessible parking space for persons with a disability under Subsection G.1, unless that person first relinquishes his or her permit under §§ 400-9E and 400-48."

- U. By deleting Subsection 400-52H of Section 400-52 and substituting the following:

"H. Designated on-street loading zones for persons with a disability.

No person shall park or stand a vehicle at a place marked by an official sign, designating a loading zone for persons with a disability, on a highway set out in Schedule XXXIX in § 400-92 at the side and between the limits, during the times and days set out in Schedule XXXIX unless actively engaged in boarding or discharging persons with a disability, and a current valid permit has been issued to the person and the permit displayed."

- V. Section 400-52 is amended by deleting the one occurrence of the phrase "disabled person parking permit" in subsection 400-52K and substituting "accessible parking permit";

- W. Section 400-89. Schedule XXXVI is amended by deleting the one occurrence of the phrase "the disabled" in the section title and inserting in lieu thereof "persons with a disability";

- X. Section 400-89. Schedule XXXVIII is amended by deleting the one occurrence of the phrase "disabled person parking permit" in the section title and inserting in lieu thereof "accessible parking permit"; and

- Y. Section 400-89. Schedule XXXIX is amended by deleting the one occurrence of the phrase "disabled person parking permit" in the section title and inserting in lieu thereof "accessible parking permit".
9. By-law No. 85-90 of the former Metropolitan Toronto, being a by-law "To authorize certain on-street parking of vehicles operated by or for physically disabled persons" is amended as follows:
- A. By deleting Section 1 and replacing it with the following:
- "1. In this by-law,
- (1) "permit" shall mean an accessible parking permit issued by the Province of Ontario pursuant to the Highway Traffic Act for the purpose of conferring parking privileges for persons with a disability, and shall include currently valid permits, number plates and other markers and devices bearing the international symbol of access for persons with a disability and issued by other jurisdictions authorized so to do."; and
- B. Section 4 is amended by deleting the first occurrence of the phrase "disabled person" and inserting in lieu thereof "person with a disability".
10. By-law No. 23059 of the former City of Scarborough, being a by-law "To authorize certain on-street parking of vehicles operated by or for disabled persons" is amended as follows:
- A. By deleting Section 1 and replacing it with the following:
- "1. In this by-law,
- (1) "permit" shall mean an accessible parking permit issued by the Minister of Transportation to persons with a disability, as defined by the Highway Traffic Act, and/or regulations thereunder"; and
- B. Section 4 is amended by deleting the one occurrence of the phrase "physically disabled person" and inserting in lieu thereof "person with a disability".
11. By-law No. 24032 of the former City of Scarborough, being a by-law "To regulate parking for disabled person parking permit holders" is amended as follows:
- A. By deleting the definition of the phrase "Authorized Sign" provided in subsection (A) of Section 1 and substituting the following:
- "(A) **"Authorized Sign"** means a sign approved by the General Manager of Transportation Services for the City of Toronto and provided in accordance with the diagram set out in Schedule A to this by-law to

regulate a Loading Zone for Persons with a Disability."

- B. By deleting the definition of the phrase "Disabled Person" provided in subsection (C) of Section 1 and substituting the following:

"(C) **"Person with a Disability"** means a person with a disability as defined under the *Highway Traffic Act* and the regulations made thereunder."
- C. By deleting the definition of the phrase "Official Sign" provided in subsection (F) of Section 1 and substituting the following:

"(F) **"Official Sign"** means the signs approved under the *Highway Traffic Act* and the regulations made thereunder with respect to accessible parking and loading zones for persons with a disability."
- D. By deleting the definition of "Permit" provided in subsection (G) of Section 1 and substituting the following:

"(G) **"Permit"** means an accessible parking permit issued by the Minister of Transportation pursuant to the *Highway Traffic Act* for the purpose of conferring parking privileges for persons with a disability, and shall include currently valid permits, number plates and other markers and devices bearing the international symbol of access for persons with a disability and issued by other jurisdictions authorized so to do."
- E. Section 5 is amended by deleting the two occurrences of the phrase "Disabled Persons" and substituting in both cases "Persons with a Disability";
- F. Section 7 is amended by deleting the first occurrence of the phrase "Disabled Persons Loading Zone" and inserting in lieu thereof "Loading Zone for Persons with a Disability";
- G. Section 7 is amended by deleting the occurrence of the phrase "Disabled Persons" and inserting in lieu thereof "Persons with a Disability";
- H. Schedule A is amended by deleting the schedule title "Authorized Sign to Designate Loading Spaces for Disabled Persons" and substituting "Authorized Sign to Designate Loading Zone for Persons with a Disability";
- I. Schedule B is amended by deleting the schedule title "Technical Guidelines and Standards for the Design of Off-Street Parking Spaces to Serve the Disabled" and substituting "Technical Guidelines and Standards for the Design of Off-Street Accessible Parking Spaces to Serve Persons with a Disability";
- J. Schedule C is amended by deleting the schedule title "Official Sign to Designate Parking Spaces for Disabled Persons" and substituting "Official Sign to Designate Accessible Parking Spaces to Serve Persons with a Disability";

- K. Schedule D is amended by deleting the schedule title "Designated Location Where Disabled Parking Permit Is Not Valid" and substituting "Designated Location Where Accessible Parking Permit Is Not Valid";
 - L. Schedule E is amended by deleting the schedule title "Designated On-Street Parking for the Disabled" and substituting "Designated On-Street Parking for Persons with a Disability";
 - M. Schedule F is amended by deleting the schedule title "Designated On-Street Loading Zones for the Disabled" and substituting "Designated On-Street Loading Zones for Persons with a Disability"; and
 - N. Schedule G is amended by deleting the schedule title "Parking Spaces Designated for the Disabled Installation Requirements" and substituting "Accessible Parking Spaces Designated for Persons with a Disability Installation Requirements".
- 12.** By-law No. 34-93 of the former Borough of East York, being a by-law "To provide for disabled person parking permit holders", as amended, is amended as follows:
- A. By deleting the definition of "Disabled Person" provided in Subsection (C) of Section 1 and substituting the following:

"(C) **"Person with a Disability"** means a person with a disability as defined under the Highway Traffic Act and the regulations made thereunder."
 - B. By deleting the definition of "Permit" provided in Subsection (G) of Section 1 and substituting the following:

"(G) **"Permit"** means an accessible parking permit issued by the Minister of Transportation pursuant to the *Highway Traffic Act* for the purpose of conferring parking privileges for persons with a disability, and shall include currently valid permits, number plates and other markers and devices bearing the international symbol of access for persons with a disability and issued by other jurisdictions authorized so to do."
 - C. Section 5 is amended by deleting the one occurrence of the phrase "Disabled Persons" and inserting in lieu thereof "Persons with a Disability";
 - D. Section 5 is amended by deleting the occurrence of the phrase "Disabled Person" and inserting in lieu thereof "Person with a Disability";
 - E. Section 7 is amended by deleting the first occurrence of the phrase "Disabled Persons Loading Zone" and inserting in lieu thereof "Loading Zone for Persons with a Disability";
 - F. Section 7 is amended by deleting the one occurrence of the phrase "Disabled Persons" and substituting in both cases "Persons with a Disability";

- G. Schedule A is amended by deleting the schedule title "Authorized Sign to Designate Loading Spaces for Disabled Persons" and substituting "Authorized Sign to Designate Loading Zone for Persons with a Disability";
 - H. Schedule B is amended by deleting the schedule title "Technical Guidelines and Standards for the Design of Off-Street Parking Spaces to Serve the Disabled" and substituting "Technical Guidelines and Standards for the Design of Off-Street Accessible Parking Spaces to Serve Persons with a Disability";
 - I. Schedule C is amended by deleting the schedule title "Official Sign to Designate Parking Spaces for Disabled Persons" and substituting "Official Sign to Designate Accessible Parking Spaces to Serve Persons with a Disability";
 - J. Schedule D is amended by deleting the schedule title "Designated Location Where Disabled Parking Permit Is Not Valid" and substituting "Designated Location Where Accessible Parking Permit Is Not Valid";
 - K. Schedule E is amended by deleting the schedule title "Designated On-Street Parking for the Disabled" and substituting "Designated On-Street Parking for Persons with a Disability";
 - L. Schedule F is amended by deleting the schedule title "Designated On-Street Loading Zones for the Disabled" and substituting "Designated On-Street Loading Zones for Persons with a Disability"; and
 - M. Schedule G is amended by deleting the schedule title "Parking Spaces Designated for the Disabled Installation Requirements" and substituting "Accessible Parking Spaces Designated for Persons with a Disability Installation Requirements".
- 13.** By-law No. 122-93 of the former Borough of East York, being a by-law "To licence and regulate boulevard parking in residential areas", as amended, is amended as follows:
- A. By deleting Subsection 1.5 and substituting the following:

"1.5 "Person with a Disability" means a person who has been issued an accessible parking permit in accordance with the *Highway Traffic Act* and the regulations made thereunder."; and
 - B. Section 7 is amended by deleting the one occurrence of the phrase "Disabled Person" in subsection 7.4(c) and inserting in lieu thereof "Person with a Disability".
- 14.** By-law No. 31770 of the former City of North York, being a by-law "To regulate parking for disabled person parking permit holders", as amended, is amended as follows:
- A. By deleting the definition of the phrase "Disabled Person" provided in Subsection (C) of Section 1 and substituting the following:

- "(C) **"Person with a Disability"** means a person with a disability as defined under the Highway Traffic Act and the regulations made thereunder."
- B. By deleting the definition of the phrase "Permit" provided in Subsection (G) of Section 1 and substituting the following:
- "(G) **"Permit"** means an accessible parking permit issued by the Minister of Transportation pursuant to the *Highway Traffic Act* for the purpose of conferring parking privileges for persons with a disability, and shall include currently valid permits, number plates and other markers and devices bearing the international symbol of access for persons with a disability and issued by other jurisdictions authorized so to do."
- C. Section 5 is amended by deleting the one occurrence of the phrase "loading zone for Disabled Persons" and inserting in lieu thereof "Loading Zone for Persons with a Disability";
- D. Section 5 is amended by deleting the occurrence of the phrase "Disabled Persons" and inserting in lieu thereof "Persons with a Disability";
- E. Section 7 is amended by deleting the one occurrence of the phrase "Disabled Persons Loading Zone" and inserting in lieu thereof "Loading Zone for Persons with a Disability";
- F. Section 7 is amended by deleting the two occurrences of the phrase "Disabled Persons" and substituting in both cases "Persons with a Disability";
- G. Schedule A is amended by deleting the schedule title "Authorized Sign to Designate Loading Spaces for Disabled Persons" and substituting "Authorized Sign to Designate Loading Zone for Persons with a Disability";
- H. Schedule B is amended by deleting the schedule title "Technical Guidelines and Standards for the Design of Off-Street Parking Spaces to Serve the Disabled" and substituting "Technical Guidelines and Standards for the Design of Off-Street Accessible Parking Spaces to Serve Persons with a Disability";
- I. Schedule C is amended by deleting the schedule title "Official Sign to Designate Parking Spaces for Disabled Persons" and substituting "Official Sign to Designate Accessible Parking Spaces to Serve Persons with a Disability";
- J. Schedule D is amended by deleting the schedule title "Designated Location Where Disabled Parking Permit Is Not Valid" and substituting "Designated Location Where Accessible Parking Permit Is Not Valid";
- K. Schedule E is amended by deleting the schedule title "Designated On-Street Parking for the Disabled" and substituting "Designated On-Street Parking for Persons with a Disability";

- L. Schedule F is amended by deleting the schedule title "Designated On-Street Loading Zones for the Disabled" and substituting "Designated On-Street Loading Zones for Persons with a Disability"; and
 - M. Schedule G is amended by deleting the schedule title "Parking Spaces Designated for the Disabled Installation Requirements" and substituting "Accessible Parking Spaces Designated for Persons with a Disability Installation Requirements".
- 15.** Municipal Code Chapter 965, Parking-Disabled-Off-Street, of the former City of York, is amended as follows:
- A. By deleting the occurrence of the phrase "disabled person" in section 965.1.2. and inserting in lieu thereof "a person with a disability";
 - B. By deleting the occurrence of the phrase "disabled person parking permit" in section 965.1.5. and inserting in lieu thereof "accessible parking permit";
 - C. By deleting the two occurrences of the phrase "the disabled" in section 965.1.5. and substituting in both cases "a person with a disability"; and
 - D. By deleting the occurrence of the phrase "disabled person" in section 965.2.4. and inserting in lieu thereof "a person with a disability".
- 16.** Municipal Code Chapter 966, Parking-Disabled-Off-Street, of the former City of York, is amended as follows:
- A. By deleting the occurrence of the phrase "disabled person parking permit" in section 965.1.1. and inserting in lieu thereof "accessible parking permit";
 - B. By deleting the two occurrences of the phrase "the disabled" in section 965.1.1. and substituting in both cases "a person with a disability"; and
 - C. By deleting the occurrence of the phrase "disabled person" in section 966.2.3. and inserting in lieu thereof "a person with a disability".
- 17.** Chapter 183, Parking, of the former City of Etobicoke Municipal Code, is amended as follows:
- A. By deleting the occurrence of the phrase "the handicapped" in the title of Article IV and substituting "persons with a disability" therefore;
 - B. By deleting the occurrence of the phrase "physically handicapped persons" and substituting "a person with a disability" in the definition of "DESIGNATED PARKING SPACE" provided in § 183-23;

- C. By deleting the occurrence of the phrase "disabled person parking permit" and substituting "accessible parking permit" in the definition of "PERMIT" provided in § 183-23;
 - D. By deleting the two occurrences of the phrase "the disabled" and substituting in both cases "a person with a disability" in the definition of " PERMIT" provided in § 183-23;
 - E. By deleting the occurrence of the phrase "disabled person parking permit" and substituting "accessible parking permit" in § 183-25; and
 - F. By deleting the two occurrences of the phrase "the disabled" and substituting in both cases "a person with a disability" in § 183-25.
- 18.** Chapter 240, Traffic, of the former City of Etobicoke Municipal Code, is amended by deleting the occurrence of the phrase "disabled persons" § 240-7A.4. and inserting in lieu thereof "persons with a disability".
- 19.** This by-law shall come into force 30 days after the date of approval by the Regional Senior Justice of the set fines required for the new or amended offences created by this by-law.

ENACTED AND PASSED this 27th day of August, A.D. 2010.

DAVID R. MILLER,
Mayor

ULLI S. WATKISS
City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)